
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 31st March, 2009 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
J Collier, M Colling, J Hart, J Philip, W Pryor, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Panels held on 10th February 2009. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 31 March 2009 
 

2 

 
 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 

of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2009/10  (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

  (Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY - PROGRESS REPORT 2008/09  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

  (Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 
 

 8. VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY - REVIEW  (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

  (Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 
 

 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the new year for this Panel. 
They are: 
 
16th June 2009; 
25th August 2009; 
17th November 2009; 
12th January 2010; 
23rd February 2010; and 
22nd April 2010. 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2009 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.46 PM 

Members
Present:

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
M Colling, J Hart, J Philip, A Watts and J M Whitehouse 

Other members 
present:

Mrs D Collins and C Whitbread 

Apologies for 
Absence:

Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 
and Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), J Preston (Director of 
Planning and Economic Development), P Maddock (Assistant Director 
Accountancy), P Maginnis (Assistant Director Human Resources), S Tautz 
(Performance Improvement Manager), Mrs J Twinn (Assistant Director of 
Finance and ICT) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

53. SUBSTITUTE  MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 

54. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

Pursuant to the Council Code for Members Conduct, Councillor A Watts declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 6, LPI 16 Average time for processing new benefit 
claims, by virtue of being associated with the software provider under discussion. He 
declared that his interests were prejudicial and that he would remain, but not partake 
in, the discussion for the consideration of the item.  

55. MINUTES  

The notes from the previous meeting held on 13 January 2009 were agreed. 

56. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Terms of Reference and the Work Programme were noted subject to: 

• Item 9 of the work programme to be identified as completed; and  

• Item 8 – the next report that was due on May/June 2008 should read 2009. 

57. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 3 -  PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  

The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the latest Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI) monitoring report for 2008/09. The Panel noted that a 
range of twenty-nine KPIs for 2008/09 were adopted by the Cabinet in June 2008, to 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

2

focus improvement on key areas and achieve comparable performance with the top 
performing local authorities (where appropriate). 

The Panel reviewed performance reports for the majority of the KPIs for the period 
from 1 April to 31 December 2009. The Performance Improvement Manager reported 
that a number of the KPI’s could not easily be monitored on a quarterly basis and that 
performance against these would be reported at the end of the year.  

The Panel then went on to review the KPIs in turn. 

NI157b - processing of planning applications (‘minor’ applications types) – Councillor 
Watts asked about the progress on the KPI improvement plan. He was told that as in 
previous years there was a requirement to provide a detailed improvement plan. This 
would include looking at cases that may need to go to committee or not.  There was 
a request to look at the volume o
[...]
ment Cabinet Committee at it’s meeting on 26 January 2009.  

The Panel noted that it was necessary to increase the CSB target upwards from 
£17.9m to £18.1m.

It was noted that target savings of £300,000 were necessary in each of the final three 
years of the strategy. The strategy would be monitored during the year and updated 
for the September 2009 meeting of the Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee. 

Officers promised to get the four year forecast to the panel in good time next year. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Panel noted the medium term financial strategy for the period ending 
2012/13.

Page 7



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

6

61. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 

62. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Panel. 

63. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The schedule for future meetings were noted. 

Page 8



June 2008 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
Title:  Finance and Performance Management  
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
Performance Management 
1. To review statutory and local performance indicator outturns for the previous year at 

the commencement of each municipal year, and to determine the following on an 
annual basis: 

 
(a) A basket of ‘Key’ Performance Indicators (KPIs) important to the Council’s 

core business and corporate priorities; and 
 
(b) The monitoring frequency of the KPIs identified by the Panel for the year; 

 
2. To monitor performance against the adopted KPIs throughout the year; and to make 

recommendations for corrective action in relation to poorly performing indicators; 
 
Council Plan 
3. To undertake an annual review of performance against objectives, targets and 

actions contained in the Council Plan for 2006 t
[...]
ity
 a

nd
 

D
is

ab
ili

ty
 E

qu
al

ity
 S

ch
em

es
 to

 b
e 

m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

to
 

be
 h

el
d 

on
 3

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
00

9.
 

(1
3)

 C
ap

ita
l O

ut
tu

rn
 2

07
/0

8 
an

d 
us

e 
of

 tr
an

si
tio

na
l r

el
ie

f i
n 

20
08

/0
9 

To
 g

o 
to

 J
un

e 
20

08
 

m
ee

tin
g.

 
C

on
si

de
re

d 
at

 th
e 

Ju
ne

 2
00

8 
m

ee
tin

g.
 

(1
4)

 P
ro

vi
si

on
al

 R
ev

en
ue

 O
ut

tu
rn

 
20

07
/0

8 
To

 g
o 

to
 th

e 
Ju

ne
 2

00
8 

m
ee

tin
g 

C
on

si
de

re
d 

at
 th

e 
Ju

ne
 2

00
8 

m
ee

tin
g.

 

 

Page 12



Fi
na

nc
e 

&
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 M

an
ag

em
en

t S
ta

nd
in

g 
P

an
el

 –
 W

or
k 

P
ro

gr
am

m
e 

A
s 

at
 M

ar
ch

 2
00

9 

(1
5)

 F
ee

s 
an

d 
C

ha
rg

es
 

R
ep

or
t c

on
si

de
re

d 
at

 
th

e 
N

ov
em

be
r 0

8 
m

ee
tin

g.
 

C
om

pl
et

ed
. 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Finance and 
Performance Management Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 31 March 2009 
 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Performance Management  
 
Subject: National and Local Performance Indicators 2009/10 - Adoption of ‘Key’ 
Performance Indicators 
 
Responsible Officer: S. Tautz (01992 564180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  A. Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 
 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) That, proposals for the adoption of ‘Key’ Performance Indicators for 
2009/10, be agreed; and 

 
(2) That a corporate target be set for the achievement of year-on-year 

improvement against four out of every five of the adopted Key Performance 
Indicators for 2009/10 and future years. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. (Deputy Chief Executive) Members have previously received details of the National 
Outcome and Indicator Set, and the National Performance Indicators (NIs) that were 
introduced from 1 April 2008. The NI set replaced all other existing suites of statutory 
indicators including Best Value Performance Indicators 
[...]
 KPIs for 2008/09, the Cabinet set a target for at least 75% to 
achieve target performance by the end of the year, and performance against this target will 
be reported at year-end.  
 
7. Improvement plans are produced for the KPIs, setting out actions to be implemented 
in order to achieve or maintain target performance, and to reflect year on year changes in 
service delivery. A number of the NIs introduced from April 2008 are designed to be reported 
annually at year-end only, and members have also previously agreed that performance in 
relation to some of the LPIs (in their previous incarnation as BVPIs) also be subject to 
detailed scrutiny at year-end only, as little change is likely over each three month quarterly 
period. Progress in achieving target performance in respect of the KPIs that are suitable for 
monitoring on a quarterly basis is reported to the Finance and Peformance Management 
Scrutiny Panel and the relevant Portfolio Holder at the conclusion of each quarter. 
 
8. The Scrutiny Panel will be aware that the Council’s overall rate of performance 
improvement, measured against the former BVPIs for 2007/08 and previous years, is below 
average. With this in mind, the Corporate Executive Forum (CEF) considers that greater 
focus now needs to be placed on improving performance against the whole spectrum of 
performance indicators, rather than against a ‘basket’ of selected indicators. It is therefore 
proposed that all relevant indicators should be designated as KPIs for 2009/10. 
 
9. The KPIs have traditionally been determined at the first cycle of meetings in each 
municipal year (May/June), resulting in a potential delay in the implementation of 
improvement effort by almost the whole of the first quarter of the financial year. For 2009/10, 
it is intended that the KPIs be determined at this stage (February/March) in the calendar year, 
linked to provisional targets based on third quarter performance (April to December 2008). It 
should be not
[...]
 these indicators 
generally still provide valuable and relevant management information, and performance 
against these indicators will therefore continue to be monitored as part of the Council’s new 
arrangements for the alignment of its business, budget, workforce planning and development 
processes. 
 
11. Improvement plans will be produced for all of the KPIs, setting out actions to be 
implemented in order to achieve or maintain target performance, and to reflect year on year 
changes in service delivery. In view of the corporate importance attached to the KPIs, the 
improvement plans will considered, agreed and monitored by CEF. Although it is not yet 
known whether the Council’s target of achieving top-quartile performance for at least 75% of 
the KPIs for 2008/09 has been achieved, CEF recommends that a target be set for the 
achievement of year-on-year improvement against four out of every five of the adopted KPIs 
for 2009/10. 
 
12. The Scrutiny Panel is requested to agree the proposals set out in this report for the 
adoption of KPIs for 2009/10 and the relevant targets for the year. This report was 
considered by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee at its meeting 
on 16 March 2009, and the proposed indicators and targets for 2009/10 were agreed, subject 
to the concurrence of the Panel. The Cabinet Committee also proposed the introduction of a 
new LPI for 2009/10 in relation to the Council's approach to Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Fraud, and the Director of Finance and ICT will report to the Scrutiny Panel in respect of this 
proposed new LPI. 
 
13. Service Directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to any issues in 
respect of proposals for the retention/deletion of specific indicators and proposed targets for 
2009/10.  
 
Resource Implications: 
 
The respective Service Director will identify the resource requirements for any proposals for 
corrective action in respect of KPI areas of current under-performan
[...]
l biodiversity - active management of local sites* 
11.  LPI 03 – People feeling safe outside after dark* 
12.  LPI 12 – Affordable homes built and acquired 

NATIONAL INDICATORS 
Housing Portfolio 
13.  NI 158 - Percentage of decent council homes* 
14.  NI 160 - Local authority tenants’ satisfaction with landlord services* 

Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 

15. -17. NI 157 (a), (b) and (c) - Processing of planning applications as measured 
against targets for ‘major’, ‘minor’ and ‘other’ application types 

LOCAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Housing Portfolio 

18.  LPI 04 - Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on housing revenue 
account dwellings 

19.  LPI 11 - Average number of single homeless households placed in bed and 
breakfast accommodation 

Environmental Protection Portfolio 

20.  LPI 42 - Percentage of households served by kerbside collection of 
recyclables 

Community Wellbeing Portfolio 
21.  LPI 02 (a), (b) and (c) - Licence applications processed within targets 

Finance and ICT Portfolio 
22.  LPI 13 - Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days of receipt 
23.  LPI 14 - Percentage of Council Tax collected 
24.  LPI 15 - Percentage of non-domestic rates collected 
25.  LPI 16 - Average time for processing new benefit claims 

26.  LPI 17 - Average time for processing notification of changes of circumstance 
for benefit claims 

 
 

Page 19



Corporate Support Services Portfolio 
27.  LPI 28 - Number of working days lost due to sickness absence 

Leisure and Young Persons Portfolio 

28.  LPI 49 - Number of pupils visiting museums and galleries in organised school 
groups 

Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
29.  LPI 44 - Achievement of milestones within Local Development Scheme 

 
*Performance against these Key Performance Indicators is monitored annually at 
year-end only. Performance against all other indicators is monitored on a quarterly 
basis. 

Page 20



R
e

f:
R

e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

il
it

y
2

0
0

8
/0

9
T

[...]
o
re

d
b

y 
th

e
A

u
d

it
a
n

d
 G

o
ve

rn
a
n

c
e

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
.

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 L
O

C
A

L
P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 I
N

D
IC

A
T

O
R

S
2

0
0

9
/1

0

In
te

rn
a

l
A

u
d

it

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
D

E
F

IN
IT

IO
N

A
N

D
D

IR
E

C
T

IO
N

O
F

IM
P

R
O

V
IN

G
P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

(H
IG

H
/L

O
W

)

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Finance and 
Performance Management Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 31 March 2009 
 
 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Performance Management 
 
Subject: Equality and Diversity - Progress Report 2008/09 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (01992 564180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  A. Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That current progress in relation to the development and implementation of the 
Council’s approach to Equality and Diversity issues be noted. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. (Deputy Chief Executive) At its meeting on 28 March 2008, the Scrutiny Panel 
received a comprehensive report on the Council’s progress towards meeting its statutory 
equality duties.  
 
2. The Council’s Performance Improvement Unit (PIU) is responsible for equality and 
diversity issues. As a result of establishment vacancies and the transfer of staff resources out 
of the PIU following the corporate restructure in 2008, limited progress on equality and 
diversity issues was made over the first half of 2008/09. However, the PIU is now fully staffed 
and this report details current progress on various matters, and proposals for further action. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
3. The Council is responsible for the development and coordination of an approach to its 
statutory equality duties, particularly in relation to the specific responsibility for promoting 
equality and diversity. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
4. None. The Council is statutorily required to carry out a range of equality and diversity 
activities. 
 
Report: 
 
Background: 
 
5. Local authorities and other public bodies are currently subject to a range of duties to 
promote equality and diversity in respect of the race, disability and gender equality strands. 
The Council has developed Equality Strategies for each of these areas, progress against 
which was considered by the Scrutiny Panel in March 2008. 
 

 
Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 

6. In the Queens Speech in December 2008, the Government announced a new 
Equality Bill which is due for introduction in 2010. The Equality Bill extends the range of 
groups covered by equalities legislation from race, disability and gender, to include age, 
faith/belief, sexual orientation, and gender reassignment. The Bill also introduced a single 
new equality duty for public bodies, which requires them to tackle discrimination, promote 
equality of opportunity and encourage good community relations across all seven equality 
strands.   
 
7. The Council currently measures its equality performance against the Equality 
Standard for Local Government (ESLG), through a local performance indicator. The Equality 
Standard is a tool designed to enable local authorities to mainstream equality and to ensure 
that discriminatory barriers are identified and removed. The ESLG has helped 
to make equality an integral part of service delivery. To reflect recent demographic changes 
and emerging thinking on the nature of equality and diversity, a revised equality standard 
known as the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG) is to be introduced in April 
2009.   
 
8. The EFLG takes account of criticisms that the former standard was too process 
orientated, unnecessarily resource intensive and therefore burdensome. The EFLG has 
simplified the measurement of equality performance by reducing the previous five levels of 
attainment down to three, encouraging a proportional approach, and favouring critical self-
assessment rather than external auditing. The EFLG also adopt
[...]
e Members’ Bulletin. 
 
Equality Monitoring 
 
21. The Council is required to monitor its policies and functions for any adverse impact on 
the promotion of equality.  Effective monitoring is seen as key to keeping track of how a 
policy is working, for example how different groups are affected by a service, how often and 
why people use a service, experience enforcement or legal action, or make complaints, and 
the nature of those complaints. In addition to these service-related monitoring requirements, 
the Council is also under a statutory duty to monitor employment outcomes concerning the 
numbers of people who: 
 

(a) are in post, or who make applications for employment, training and promotion; 
(b) receive training or performance assessment procedures; 
(c) are involved in grievance procedures or subject to disciplinary procedures; and 
(d) cease employment with the authority. 

 
22. This employment monitoring information is to be published annually. In order to 
ensure consistency in the collection of monitoring information, and to comply with data 
protection requirements, the Council’s Equality Monitoring Policy covers each of the equality 
strands. It is sensible to combine the various monitoring requirements in one overall process 
in order to avoid duplication.   
 
23. The Council’s equality monitoring report was last considered by the Scrutiny Panel in 
March 2008. The next report is to be produced by the Director of Corporate Support Services 
in June 2009, to cover 2007/08 and 2008/09 and provide two full comparative data for two full 
years. The report will be made to the Scrutiny panel early in the next municipal year, and 
thereafter will be reported each April/May. 
 
24. The Scrutiny Panel is requested to note current progress in relation to the 
development and implementation of the Council’s approach to the range of Equality and 
Diversity issues set out in this report. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
The achievement of the Council’s corporate 
[...]
actice by the Audit Commission.  
 
12. The purpose of the VFM analysis is only to provide an initial indicator of the 
relationship between service costs and performance, to identify areas where further more 
detailed and targeted analysis may be required, and which may then lead to a need for some 
form of corrective action or additional resource allocation. The first results of the analysis (for 
2006/07) were considered by a Sub-Group of the Scrutiny Panel, as a result of which a 
specific Task and Finish Panel was established to consider the provision of VFM within the 
Council’s planning functions. The Scrutiny Panel will be aware that the sub-group has also 
recently considered the analysis for 2007/08 and, as a result, progress reports in relation to a 
range of ongoing issues with major VFM implications will be found elsewhere on the agenda 
for this meeting.   
 
13. In order to improve these existing arrangements for the annual scrutiny of the 
Council’s VFM performance, it intended to refocus the analysis to concentrate in future on the 
use of the national cost and performance information published by the Audit Commission 
through its VFM Profile tool, supported by relevant commentaries from service directors. The 
corporate VFM Review adopted this approach to cost comparison, and proved useful in 
benchmarking the Council’s costs and performance with other authorities, as it is based on a 
consistent set of data returns across all local authorities. The VFM Profile Tool facilitates 
comparison with pre-defined and bespoke local authority groupings in order to determine 
relative ‘rankings’. It is intended that future analysis of the Council’s cost performance should 
focus on comparisons with its ‘nearest neighbour’ authorities (those that are geographically 
and demographically similar), and the district and borough councils across Essex, in order to 
gain meaningful benchmarking information.  
 
14. The Audit Commission’s VFM Profile tool is updated 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 31 MARCH 2009 

IN CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.16 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

D Jacobs (Chairman), G Mohindra (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
M Colling, J Philip, J M Whitehouse and Ms J Hedges 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs A Grigg, D Stallan and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Hart, W Pryor and A Watts 

  
Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment 

and Street Scene), J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic 
Development), P Maddock (Assistant Director Accountancy), P Maginnis 
(Assistant Director Human Resources), S Tautz (Performance 
Improvement Manager), R Wilson (Assistant Director Operations 
(Housing)) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
64. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that Councillor Mrs J Hedges was substituting for Councillor J Hart. 
 
 

65. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

66. MINUTES  
 
The notes from the previous meeting held on 10 February 2009 were agreed. 
 

67. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Terms of Reference and the Work Programme were noted subject to: 
 

• Item 2 of the work programme (Key Performance Indicators) – noted that the 
4th quarter figures would be coming through in late May or early June 2009. 

 
 
 

68. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2009/10  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the report on the 
National and Local Performance Indicators for 2009/10.  The Panel noted that this 
report went to the recent Finance Cabinet Committee and that Directors had 
reviewed the indicators with a view to rationalising the set. This report made 
proposals for the adoption of a range of ‘Key’ Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
2009/10, comprising of both National Indicators (NI) and Local Performance 
Indicators (LPI). 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

2 

 
It was noted that the Council’s overall rate of performance improvement was below 
average, so for the next year (2009/10) focus has been placed on improving 
performance against the whole spectrum of performance indicators rather than just a 
selected few.  
 
A few amendments were made to the Nis as listed. They were: 
 
NI 182 – Satisfaction of business with local authority regulation services – to add 
“suggested for 2009/10” at the end of the listed comments. 
 
NIs 195 a, b, c and d - should have their improving performance set as ‘Low’ instead 
of ‘High’. 
 
LPI 14 – Percentage of Council Tax collected – Quarter 3 performance should read 
80%. 
 
LPI 15 – Percentage of non-domestic rates collected - Quarter 3 performance should 
read 82%. 
 
Items shaded were to be deleted and transferred to the relevant business plans. 
Councillor Philip asked if there would be some level of scrutiny of these plans. He 
had concerns that some may be failing and should be scrutinised. He was told that it 
was not intended to bring these to the Panel as they would be going on to the 
relevant business plans. But if members here wanted it, they could be reported back 
to the Panel. As the Panel goes through the complete list of NIs they could highlight 
any greyed out indicators they thought should be singled out for special attention. 
 
The Panel then considered the proposed indicators for 2009/10. 
 
They noted that the indicators pertaining to the Local Strategic Partnership would be 
scrutinised by the main Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
NI 154 – Net additional homes provided – Councillor Jon Whitehouse asked why this 
was measured in hundredths, surely it should be to the nearest full house. He was 
advised that the Audit Commission had issued guidance on this and it had to be 
measured in this way. 
 
NI 184 – Food establishments in the area which are broadly compliant with food 
hygiene law – Councillor Philip asked why the target was being reduced. He was told 
it was a new indicator and was not the same as last year, this new target had been 
carefully chosen. 
 
NI 192 – Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composing – 
Councillor Jacobs suggested that the target could be bumped up above 42%. He was 
informed that the better they performed against the LAA target the more funding the 
council would get. 
 
NI 186 – Per capita CO2 emissions in the local authority area – Councillor Philip 
asked why the target was N/A. He was told that it was an incorrect NI target; the 
proposed target of 5.9% was a percentage reduction per capita on the 2005 baseline. 
This would be expected to get better (bigger) in time. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

3 

The Panel discussed which of the three indicators LPI 47, 48 and 49 should be 
retained as a leisure (museum) indicator. LPI 47 and 48 had been greyed out and 49 
kept. They concluded that LPI 49 was the most suitable and should be kept. 
 
Noted that LPI 42, percentage of households served by a kerbside collection of 
recyclables had been replaced by a new indicator “implementation of formal 
containerised recycling facilities in flats and communal buildings”. The Council has 
made recycling available to any one who needs it, including those in blocks of flats. 
 
It was reported to the Panel that the Finance Cabinet Committee had wanted an 
indicator relating to benefit fraud. It was suggested that the performance of the 
benefit fraud team and that a target of 500 cases annually be scrutinised. This was 
an achievable target as the team only had three officers, one of which was a trainee. 
The Panel agreed to keep this new indicator and to review it in a year’s time. 
 
The Panel discussed LPI 23a – Capital Projects Costs – a greyed out indicator. They 
decided that it was logical to keep it as a monitoring indicator and agreed that it 
should be reinstated. 
 
LPI 45 – Number of appeals allowed against refusal of planning applications as 
percentages of the total number of appeals against refusals - the panel agreed that 
the proposed target should be rounded  down to 25% as opposed to the awkward 
25.09%. 
 
Councillor Jon Whitehouse said that he was glad to have the indicators now rather 
than later in the year. He noted that the Council was aiming for high performance 
rather than a general improvement and wondered if this would this result in thicker 
agendas. He was told that they would have to have a thick agenda at their first 
meeting, and then members would have to decide what they would like to see at later 
meetings. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That, the proposals for the adoption of ‘Key’ Performance Indicators 
for 2009/10, be agreed subject to: 
• an indicator being established on benefit fraud;  
• that LPI 23a should be kept; and  
• the target for LPI 45 be changed to 25%. 

 
(2) That a corporate target be set for the achievement of year-on-year 
improvement against four out of every five of the adopted Key Performance 
Indicators for 2009/10 and future years. 

 
69. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY - PROGRESS REPORT 2008/09  

 
The Performance Improvement Manager introduced the progress report on Equality 
and Diversity. The Performance Improvement Unit were developing a tool kit to 
enable managers to monitor these issues, there would also be relevant training for 
managers. It was noted that Equalities was a key matter for the Council and that it 
was statutorily required to carry it out. 
 
The Panel noted that the government was introducing a new Equalities Bill in 2010, 
extending the range of groups covered by the equalities legislation. The Bill also 
introduced a single new equality duty for public bodies, which required them to tackle 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

4 

discrimination, promote equality of opportunity and encourage good community 
relations. The Council currently measures its equality performance against the 
Equality Standard for Local Government, through local performance indicators. In 
April 2009 a revised equality standard known as the Equality Framework for Local 
Government (EFLG) was to be introduced. The EFLG has simplified the 
measurement of equality performance by reducing the previous five levels of 
attainment down to three, encouraging a proportional approach, and favouring critical 
self-assessment rather than external auditing.  
 
The Council will be required to monitor its policies and functions for any adverse 
impact on the promotion of equality. The new range of monitoring statistics will be 
brought to this Panel in June 2009 for their information. 
 
It was noted that the proposed equalities staff group was to be a group for minorities 
of all kinds and not just as stated, those members of staff who have declared 
themselves to have a disability. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the current progress in relation to the development and implementation 
of the Council’s approach to Equality and Diversity issues be noted. 

 
70. VALUE FOR MONEY STRATEGY - REVIEW  

 
The Performance Improvement Manager introduced the Value for Money (VFM) 
Strategy review.  The purpose of this report was to set out best practice and set out 
the responsibilities for the Value for Money officer. The report contained an action 
plan that needed more development and will be monitored on a six monthly basis. 
 
The Panel noted that a sub-group had been set up originally by this Panel to monitor 
the Value for Money provision within the Council’s planning functions. In future it was 
suggested that standard data published by the Audit Commission through its VFM 
Profile tool be used. This would be supported by relevant commentaries from service 
directors. It was intended that future analysis of the Council’s cost performance 
should focus on comparisons with its ‘nearest neighbour’ authorities (those that are 
geographically and demographically similar) to gain meaningful benchmarking 
information. But this could not be done early as the Audit Commission do not publish 
their data when it was needed by this Council.  
 
Councillor Whitehouse queried the action plan and asked how it would be carried out 
in relation to VFM, how it linked in with the budget and how the Panel could review 
this. There needed to be more details on the VFM review. It was agreed that more 
information and detail would be complied and brought back to the members on this 
Panel. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Council’s draft Value for Money Strategy for 2009 to 2012 be 
adopted in principle subject to further information being brought back to the 
Panel on the arrangements for the annual scrutiny of the Council’s Value for 
Money performance. 

 
71. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

5 

To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 
 

72. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The meeting noted that this was the last meeting of this Panel for this municipal year. 
The Chairman offered his thanks to the members and officers for their hard work 
during the year. The Chairman was, in his turn, thanked for his chairmanship during 
the year. 
 


